
* Public comments: Those who wish to make a public comment for this meeting can do so via video or audio connection. 

Please keep yourself muted until the appropriate time. Phone callers can unmute themselves by dialing *6. 

Council agendas are subject to change before or during the council meetings upon motion. All times are approximate. 

Anyone with a disability requiring special accommodations should contact the Town Clerk's Office at Town Hall or call 

(206)542-4443 before 1:00 p.m. the Thursday preceding the Council Meeting. For TDD relay service, call (206)587-5500, or 

outside the Seattle area #1-800-833-6388. 

 

Town Council Meeting | 4/4/2022 Page 1 of 1 

TOWN OF WOODWAY 
COUNCIL MEETING AGENDA 

MONDAY, APRIL 4, 2022 

6:00 P.M. 
 

Hybrid Meeting 

Woodway Town Hall | 23920 113th Place W. | Woodway, WA 

Virtually via Teams 

 

6:00 P.M. Call to Order, Flag Salute, & Roll Call 

6:00 P.M. I Approval of Payments – April 4, 2022 Claims; March 2022 Payroll 

6:05 P.M. II Approval of Minutes – March 21, 2022 

6:10 P.M. Public Comments* 

6:15 P.M. III Council Reports 

6:20 P.M. IV Mayor’s Report 

6:25 P.M. V Town Administrator’s Report 

6:30 P.M. VI Ratify Interlocal Agreement with Snohomish County for Road/Street 

Services 

6:35 P.M. VII Twin Maples Stormwater Utility Project 

6:40 P.M. VIII Ordinance 2022-637: WMC 11.01.130 - Utility Billing and Collection 

6:45 P.M. Public Comments* 

6:50 P.M.  General Council Discussion – Choice of Subjects 

6:55 P.M. Adjournment 

http://www.townofwoodway.com/townhall/documents/AGENDA.doc
http://www.townofwoodway.com/townhall/documents/AGENDA.doc
http://www.townofwoodway.com/townhall/documents/AGENDA.doc
http://www.townofwoodway.com/townhall/documents/AGENDA.doc


 

 

 

TOWN OF WOODWAY 
CLAIMS APPROVAL 

 

 

 
“I, the undersigned, do hereby certify under penalty of perjury that the materials have been 

furnished, the services rendered, or the labor performed as described herein and that the claim is a 

just, due, and unpaid obligation against the Town of Woodway, Snohomish County, Washington, 

and that I am authorized to authenticate and certify to said claims.” 

 

 

____________________________________ 

Clerk Treasurer 

 

 

 

The following transactions are approved for 2022 payment: 

 

Claims checks #13750 through 13761 and EFTs #445 & 446 ........................................$14,848.53 

 

This 4th day of April 2022. 

 

 

____________________________________ 

Mayor 

 

 

 

 

 

 

____________________________________ 

Councilmember 

 

____________________________________ 

Councilmember 

 

____________________________________ 

Councilmember 

 

 

 

*The three largest charges on the credit card bill are: 

1. Postage: $117.56 

2. Permit Tech association membership renewal: $45.00 

3. Vehicle fuel: $511.69 (PD - $93.44, PW - $418.25) 

 



 

 

 

TOWN OF WOODWAY 
PAYROLL APPROVAL 

 

 

 
“I, the undersigned, do hereby certify under penalty of perjury that the materials have been 

furnished, the services rendered, or the labor performed as described herein and that the claim is a 

just, due, and unpaid obligation against the Town of Woodway, Snohomish County, Washington, 

and that I am authorized to authenticate and certify to said claims.” 

 

 

____________________________________ 

Clerk-Treasurer 

 

 

 

The following March 2022 Payroll transactions, for 6.75 FTE, are approved for 2022 payment: 

 

EFT transactions #403 through 423 .................................................................................$68,405.63 

 

 

This 31st day of March 2022 

 

 

____________________________________ 

Mayor 

 

 

 

 

 

 

____________________________________ 

Councilmember 

 

____________________________________ 

Councilmember 

 

____________________________________ 

Councilmember 

 

 

* There were 1.25 comp time hours accrued in March 2022 



 

Town Council Meeting | 3/21/2022 Page 1 of 4 

TOWN OF WOODWAY 

COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES 

MONDAY, MARCH 21, 2022 

6:00 P.M. 
 

Hybrid meeting 
In-person at Town Hall | 23920 113th Place W. | Woodway, WA 98020 

Virtually via Teams 

*Attended virtually 

 

CALL TO ORDER, FLAG SALUTE, ROLL CALL 

Mayor Quinn called the meeting to order at 6:01 p.m. 

I - ORDINANCE 2022-638: WMC 16.10.600-650 GEOLOGIC HAZARD CODE UPDATE 

Town Planner Bill Trimm introduced consultant Tim Peters, who assisted with the proposed 

updates, and presented the proposed changes to the Town’s geologic hazard code, Woodway 

Municipal Code 16.10.600-650. Mr. Trimm outlined the changes to each section; major 

proposed changes include: 

• Updating the definitions of landslide hazard areas. 

• Increasing the landslide hazard area at the toe of the slope, based on findings after the 

Oso landslide. 

• Removing section 16.10.610 – Buffers. 

• Updating development requirements in various hazard areas. 

• Amending the geologic hazard area performance standards. 

Mr. Trimm concluded by sharing that, in his professional opinion, the changes would be in the 

best interest of the Town and of property owners. Discussion included: 

• Possible impact on residents. 

• The Town’s potential liability under the code. 

Members 

Present 

☒ Mayor Mike Quinn ☒ Councilmember Andrew DeDonker 

☒ Councilmember Elizabeth Mitchell ☒ Councilmember John Brock 

☒ Councilmember Brian Bogen ☒ Councilmember Rajeev Thakur* 

 

Staff & 

Guests 

Present 

☒ Town Administrator Eric Faison* ☒ Clerk-Treasurer Heidi Napolitino 

☒ Town Engineer John Forba* ☒ Town Planner Bill Trimm* 

☐ Police Chief Alan Correa ☒ Public Works Director Terry Bryant* 



 

Town Council Meeting | 3/21/2022 Page 2 of 4 

• Where slopes are considered to begin and end. 

• How to notify residents of the new regulations. 

• Future development in landslide hazard areas. 

• Which portions of Town and the Town’s MUGA have geologic hazard areas. 

ACTION: 

Councilmember Brock moved to approve Ordinance 2022-638: WMC 16.10.600-650 

Geologic Hazard Code Update, substantially in the form presented. Councilmember 

DeDonker seconded the motion. The motion passed unanimously. 

AMEND THE AGENDA 

ACTION: 

Councilmember Mitchell moved to amend the agenda to move the public comment period 

to be immediately after agenda item II. Councilmember Bogen seconded the motion. The 

motion passed unanimously. 

II - DISCUSSION: OVERLAY OPTIONS 

Public Works Director Bryant made a presentation about pavement maintenance and options for 

future maintenance, including chip seal, overlay, and fixing only the worst areas while waiting 

for costs to decrease. Town Engineer John Forba presented additional information, including a 

description of alligator cracking, which indicates subgrade defects and would likely lead to major 

potholes. Discussion included: 

• The overall condition of the roads in the Highlands neighborhood. 

• The necessity of repairing the subgrade to increase the life of whichever option is chosen. 

• Clarifying that both chip seal and overlay would require grinding before the new surface 

could be installed. 

PUBLIC COMMENTS – MOVED PER THE MOTION TO AMEND THE AGENDA 

• Jay Grant, Port of Edmonds Commissioner, introduced himself as a newly elected 

commissioner. 

• Nat Ersoz, resident, had several questions and comments about the pavement 

maintenance options and requested that the Town collaborate with the Woodway 

Highlands neighborhood HOA when deciding which option to proceed with. 

• John Rettenmier, resident, commented on overlays. 

• Buck Jorgensen, resident, thanked the council for putting up speed signs in the Twin 

Maples neighborhood. Mayor Quinn commented that a letter will be sent to Twin Maples 

residents with traffic information for their neighborhood. 

III - APPROVAL OF PAYMENTS – MARCH 21, 2022 CLAIMS 

Councilmember DeDonker moved to approve the March 21, 2022 claims checks #13741 through 

13749 and EFT #382 totaling $64,599.14. Councilmember Mitchell seconded the motion. Town 

Engineer Forba gave additional information about the stormwater repair item. The motion passed 

unanimously. 



 

Town Council Meeting | 3/21/2022 Page 3 of 4 

IV - APPROVAL OF MINUTES – MARCH 7, 2022 MINUTES 

Councilmember Brock moved to approve the March 7, 2022 council meeting minutes as 

amended. Councilmember DeDonker seconded the motion. The motion passed unanimously. 

V - COUNCIL REPORTS 

Councilmember Brock attended a recent WRIA-8 Salmon Recovery Council meeting that 

included a discussion of new state grant funding opportunities and several other topics. 

 

Councilmember DeDonker requested that the council move the public comment section to the 

beginning of the meeting. 

 

Councilmember Bogen 

• Added that the WRIA-8 Salmon Recovery Council meeting also included federal grant 

funding opportunities in addition to those at the state level. 

• Requested that future overlay discussions include a timeline of the bidding/construction 

process. 

Councilmember Mitchell 

• Shared a recent letter from a resident commenting on street parties that took place in the 

Twin Maples neighborhood and asking about regulations for street parties. 

Councilmember Thakur 

• Reported that the last Snohomish County Tomorrow meeting was cancelled. 

VI - MAYOR’S REPORT 

• The Town could drop the speed limit in the Twin Maples neighborhood to 20 mph to test 

it for one year. 

• There is a need to clarify what activity is allowed in the Town’s rights-of-way. 

• Continuing to work with Town Administrator Faison to find federal funding for sewer 

installation and other items. 

VII - TOWN ADMINISTRATOR’S REPORT 

• Public Works Director Bryant gave information on fence repairs adjacent to the Reserve. 

• Shared that the Police department vehicle needs a new computer. A recent software 

update from Sno911 meant that the computer could no longer run the dispatch program. 

VIII - STORMWATER EMERGENCY REPAIR REQUEST 

Town Administrator Faison clarified that this item was before the council because it was not 

included in the 2022 budget and would require a budget amendment before the end of the year. 

Public Works Director Bryant presented information on the three failing catch basins and the 

quote received. He recommended that the council accept the bid. A brief discussion followed. 



 

Town Council Meeting | 3/21/2022 Page 4 of 4 

ACTION: 

Councilmember DeDonker moved to authorize the Mayor to execute the contract for 

emergency stormwater repair. Councilmember Brock seconded the motion.  

The council discussed whether formal approval was necessary. The consensus of the 

council, mayor, and staff was that formal approval was not necessary because the contract 

was below the threshold for needing council approval. 

Councilmember DeDonker removed his motion. 

PUBLIC COMMENTS 

None. 

GENERAL COUNCIL DISCUSSION – CHOICE OF SUBJECTS 

Mayor Quinn commented on the order of meetings and when the public comment period should 

be held. A brief discussion followed. The consensus of the council was to continue scheduling 

consultants at the beginning of the meeting. 

Councilmember Brock suggested the council discussion traffic calming at the upcoming study 

session. 

Councilmember Mitchell commented on the pavement maintenance discussion and the input 

from residents. 

ADJOURNMENT 

Councilmember DeDonker moved to adjourn the meeting. Councilmember Bogen seconded the 

motion. The motion passed unanimously. The meeting was adjourned at 8:04 p.m. 

 

Respectfully Submitted, APPROVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL 

 
 

____________________________________ ______________________________________  

 Heidi K. S. Napolitino, Clerk-Treasurer,  Michael S. Quinn, Mayor  
 

(These minutes accurately reflect what was said at the Council Meeting. Publication does not vouch for the veracity of these 

statements.) 



 

MEMO 

TO: MAYOR MIKE QUINN, WOODWAY COUNCILMEMBERS 

FROM: TERRY BRYANT, PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR 

SUBJECT: ILA WITH SNOHOMISH COUNTY FOR ROAD/STREET SERVICES 

DATE: APRIL 1, 2022 

CC: ERIC FAISON, TOWN ADMINISTRATOR 

  

 

Greetings Mayor & Councilmembers, 

The Interlocal Agreement with Snohomish County presented tonight for ratification by the council 

is for road/street services. The ILA is a continuation of a 2016 ILA for overlays, road striping, and 

bridge inspections. While the County is not offering overlay services right now, we can still use this 

agreement for road striping and bridge inspections. This agreement will remain in effect through 

2026, with the option to extend through 2038. 







































 

MEMO 

TO: MAYOR MIKE QUINN, WOODWAY COUNCILMEMBERS 

FROM: TERRY BRYANT, PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR 

SUBJECT: STORMWATER WORK IN TWIN MAPLES 

DATE: APRIL 1, 2022 

CC: ERIC FAISON, TOWN ADMINISTRATOR 

  

 

Greetings Mayor & Councilmembers, 

In February, the council authorized the mayor to sign an extension to the Interlocal Agreement with 

Olympic View Water and Sewer District to include our stormwater project in their larger watermain 

replacement project in the Twin Maples neighborhood. The bids have been opened and received, 

and PACE Engineers recommends that the Olympic View board of commissioners accept the 

lowest responsible bid. 

The award recommendation letter is attached, along with the bid tabulation form. Our project is 

outlined in Schedule D on page 4 of the bid tabulation. Per the interlocal agreement, Olympic View 

is the party responsible for accepting bids and awarding the project.  

The council’s decision tonight is whether or not to move forward with our portion of the project. 

John Forba, the Town’s engineer, noted that the bid came in slightly under his estimate. He also 

shared that construction would likely not begin until July or August due to lack of availability of 

construction materials. Staff recommends moving forward with the project. 

If you would like to move forward with the project, you are welcome to use the proposed motion 

below: 

I move that the Town proceed with the Twin Maples stormwater utility project as listed in the 

bid tabulation and per the interlocal agreement with Olympic View Water and Sewer District.  







Owner: Olympic View Water & Sewer District Bid Date: 3/28/22

Project: 2020 Water Main Replacement & Twin Maples Bioretention Retrofit   Bid Time: 10:00 AM

Engineers:  PACE ENGINEERS, INC. Job No. 19096

SCHEDULE A - TWIN MAPLES

UNIT UNIT UNIT UNIT

QTY UNIT PRICE COST PRICE COST PRICE COST PRICE COST

A-1 Mobilization 1 LS 72,000.00$      72,000.00$        55,223.00$      55,223.00$        104,000.00$    104,000.00$      79,611.50$      79,611.50$        

A-2 8” D.I. Water Pipe Cl. 52 2,450 LF 110.00$           269,500.00$      139.76$           342,412.00$      89.00$             218,050.00$      114.38$           280,231.00$      

A-3 4” D.I. Water Pipe Cl. 52 0 LF -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   

A-4 8” Resilient Seat Gate Valve Assembly 11 EA 1,900.00$        20,900.00$        1,900.00$        20,900.00$        2,425.00$        26,675.00$        2,162.50$        23,787.50$        

A-5 6” Resilient Seat Gate Valve Assembly 0 EA -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   

A-6 4” Resilient Seat Gate Valve Assembly 0 EA -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   

A-7 Remove Ex. Fire Hydrant 3 EA 500.00$           1,500.00$          500.00$           1,500.00$          675.00$           2,025.00$          587.50$           1,762.50$          

A-8 Standard Fire Hydrant Assembly 3 EA 8,000.00$        24,000.00$        7,520.00$        22,560.00$        9,960.00$        29,880.00$        8,740.00$        26,220.00$        

A-9 Connect to Existing System 5 EA 5,000.00$        25,000.00$        3,300.00$        16,500.00$        3,550.00$        17,750.00$        3,425.00$        17,125.00$        

A-10 Ductile Iron and Cast Iron Fittings 2,500 LB 2.50$               6,250.00$          0.10$               250.00$             8.00$               20,000.00$        4.05$               10,125.00$        

A-11 1" Water Service, Short Side 19 EA 2,500.00$        47,500.00$        2,400.00$        45,600.00$        2,040.00$        38,760.00$        2,220.00$        42,180.00$        

A-12 1" Water Service, Long Side 24 EA 3,500.00$        84,000.00$        2,700.00$        64,800.00$        2,450.00$        58,800.00$        2,575.00$        61,800.00$        

A-13 Relocate Existing Water Meter 2 EA 1,000.00$        2,000.00$          3,200.00$        6,400.00$          3,682.00$        7,364.00$          3,441.00$        6,882.00$          

A-14 2" Blow-Off Assembly 0 EA -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   

A-15 Crushed Rock (min. $10/TN) 2,450 TON 35.00$             85,750.00$        10.00$             24,500.00$        31.00$             75,950.00$        20.50$             50,225.00$        

A-16 Sawcutting Pavement 4,020 LF 4.00$               16,080.00$        2.75$               11,055.00$        6.00$               24,120.00$        4.38$               17,587.50$        

A-17 Temporary Asphalt Pavement 100 TON 125.00$           12,500.00$        0.10$               10.00$               190.00$           19,000.00$        95.05$             9,505.00$          

A-18 Permanent Asphalt Pavement (Class 1/2" PG 64-22) 200 TON 200.00$           40,000.00$        225.00$           45,000.00$        295.00$           59,000.00$        260.00$           52,000.00$        

A-19 Asphalt Planing 1,625 SY 10.00$             16,250.00$        7.00$               11,375.00$        8.70$               14,137.50$        7.85$               12,756.25$        

A-20 2" HMA Class 1/2" PG 64-22 Overlay 180 TON 175.00$           31,500.00$        155.00$           27,900.00$        385.00$           69,300.00$        270.00$           48,600.00$        

A-21 Remove and Replace Concrete Driveway 0 SY -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   

A-22 Temporary Erosion Control 1 LS 6,000.00$        6,000.00$          2,500.00$        2,500.00$          13,650.00$      13,650.00$        8,075.00$        8,075.00$          

A-23 Traffic Control 1 LS 25,000.00$      25,000.00$        33,600.00$      33,600.00$        37,500.00$      37,500.00$        35,550.00$      35,550.00$        

A-24 Decorative River Rock 0 TON -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   

A-25 General Restoration 1 LS 10,000.00$      10,000.00$        25,000.00$      25,000.00$        31,000.00$      31,000.00$        28,000.00$      28,000.00$        

A-26 Trench Excavation Safety System 1 LS 2,500.00$        2,500.00$          500.00$           500.00$             3,700.00$        3,700.00$          2,100.00$        2,100.00$          

A-27 Minor Changes 1 FA 10,000.00$      10,000.00$        10,000.00$      10,000.00$        10,000.00$      10,000.00$        10,000.00$      10,000.00$        

Subtotal 808,230.00$      767,585.00$      880,661.50$      824,123.25$     

10.4% SALES TAX  84,055.92$        79,828.84$        91,588.80$        85,708.82$       

TOTAL SCHEDULE A 892,285.92$      847,413.84$      972,250.30$      909,832.07$     

I hereby certify that all unit prices and extensions have been reviewed and all errors corrected.

ITEM
NO.

ITEM OR
TASK DESCRIPTION

BID TABULATION

CONTRACTOR AVERAGED&G BACKHOE
    

ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE SRV CONSTRUCTION, INC.

P:\P19\19096 OVWSD 2020 WM Replacement\ENGINEERING\BID SUPPORT\OVWSD - Bid Tabulation - 2020 Watermain Replacement 3/29/2022



Owner: Olympic View Water & Sewer District Bid Date: 3/28/22

Project: 2020 Water Main Replacement & Twin Maples Bioretention Retrofit   Bid Time: 10:00 AM

Engineers:  PACE ENGINEERS, INC. Job No. 19096

BID TABULATION

SCHEDULE B - WOODHAVEN PL

UNIT UNIT UNIT UNIT

QTY UNIT PRICE COST PRICE COST PRICE COST PRICE COST

B-1 Mobilization 1 LS 20,000.00$      20,000.00$        11,045.00$      11,045.00$        45,000.00$      45,000.00$        28,022.50$      28,022.50$        

B-2 8” D.I. Water Pipe Cl. 52 490 LF 110.00$           53,900.00$        139.76$           68,482.40$        109.00$           53,410.00$        124.38$           60,946.20$        

B-3 4” D.I. Water Pipe Cl. 52 0 LF -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   

B-4 8” Resilient Seat Gate Valve Assembly 0 EA -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   

B-5 6” Resilient Seat Gate Valve Assembly 3 EA 1,700.00$        5,100.00$          1,400.00$        4,200.00$          1,795.00$        5,385.00$          1,597.50$        4,792.50$          

B-6 4” Resilient Seat Gate Valve Assembly 0 EA -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   

B-7 Remove Ex. Fire Hydrant 1 EA 500.00$           500.00$             500.00$           500.00$             660.00$           660.00$             580.00$           580.00$             

B-8 Standard Fire Hydrant Assembly 1 EA 8,000.00$        8,000.00$          7,520.00$        7,520.00$          9,800.00$        9,800.00$          8,660.00$        8,660.00$          

B-9 Connect to Existing System 4 EA 5,000.00$        20,000.00$        3,300.00$        13,200.00$        7,500.00$        30,000.00$        5,400.00$        21,600.00$        

B-10 Ductile Iron and Cast Iron Fittings 500 LB 2.50$               1,250.00$          0.10$               50.00$               2.36$               1,180.00$          1.23$               615.00$             

B-11 1" Water Service, Short Side 8 EA 2,500.00$        20,000.00$        2,400.00$        19,200.00$        2,100.00$        16,800.00$        2,250.00$        18,000.00$        

B-12 1" Water Service, Long Side 3 EA 3,500.00$        10,500.00$        2,700.00$        8,100.00$          2,950.00$        8,850.00$          2,825.00$        8,475.00$          

B-13 Relocate Existing Water Meter 0 EA -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   

B-14 2" Blow-Off Assembly 0 EA -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   

B-15 Crushed Rock (min. $10/TN) 530 TON 35.00$             18,550.00$        10.00$             5,300.00$          41.00$             21,730.00$        25.50$             13,515.00$        

B-16 Sawcutting Pavement 1,260 LF 4.00$               5,040.00$          2.75$               3,465.00$          6.00$               7,560.00$          4.38$               5,512.50$          

B-17 Temporary Asphalt Pavement 35 TON 125.00$           4,375.00$          0.10$               3.50$                 191.00$           6,685.00$          95.55$             3,344.25$          

B-18 Permanent Asphalt Pavement (Class 1/2" PG 64-22) 70 TON 200.00$           14,000.00$        225.00$           15,750.00$        312.00$           21,840.00$        268.50$           18,795.00$        

B-19 Asphalt Planing 970 SY 10.00$             9,700.00$          7.00$               6,790.00$          13.00$             12,610.00$        10.00$             9,700.00$          

B-20 2" HMA Class 1/2" PG 64-22 Overlay 110 TON 175.00$           19,250.00$        155.00$           17,050.00$        600.00$           66,000.00$        377.50$           41,525.00$        

B-21 Remove and Replace Concrete Driveway 0 SY -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   

B-22 Temporary Erosion Control 1 LS 2,500.00$        2,500.00$          2,500.00$        2,500.00$          3,800.00$        3,800.00$          3,150.00$        3,150.00$          

B-23 Traffic Control 1 LS 5,000.00$        5,000.00$          6,700.00$        6,700.00$          19,000.00$      19,000.00$        12,850.00$      12,850.00$        

B-24 Decorative River Rock 0 TON -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   

B-25 General Restoration 1 LS 5,000.00$        5,000.00$          16,400.00$      16,400.00$        11,500.00$      11,500.00$        13,950.00$      13,950.00$        

B-26 Trench Excavation Safety System 1 LS 1,000.00$        1,000.00$          500.00$           500.00$             2,000.00$        2,000.00$          1,250.00$        1,250.00$          

B-27 Minor Changes 1 FA 5,000.00$        5,000.00$          5,000.00$        5,000.00$          5,000.00$        5,000.00$          5,000.00$        5,000.00$          

Subtotal 228,665.00$      211,755.90$      348,810.00$      280,282.95$     

10.4% SALES TAX  23,781.16$        22,022.61$        36,276.24$        29,149.43$       

TOTAL SHEDULE B 252,446.16$      233,778.51$      385,086.24$      309,432.38$     

I hereby certify that all unit prices and extensions have been reviewed and all errors corrected.

 ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 
   

CONTRACTOR AVERAGE
 

 ITEM
NO. 

 ITEM OR
TASK DESCRIPTION 

 D&G BACKHOE SRV CONSTRUCTION, INC.

P:\P19\19096 OVWSD 2020 WM Replacement\ENGINEERING\BID SUPPORT\OVWSD - Bid Tabulation - 2020 Watermain Replacement 3/29/2022



Owner: Olympic View Water & Sewer District Bid Date: 3/28/22

Project: 2020 Water Main Replacement & Twin Maples Bioretention Retrofit   Bid Time: 10:00 AM

Engineers:  PACE ENGINEERS, INC. Job No. 19096

BID TABULATION

SCHEDULE B - 95th Place W

UNIT UNIT UNIT UNIT

QTY UNIT PRICE COST PRICE COST PRICE COST PRICE COST

C-1 Mobilization 1 LS 16,000.00$      16,000.00$        9,500.00$        9,500.00$          34,000.00$      34,000.00$        21,750.00$      21,750.00$        

C-2 8” D.I. Water Pipe Cl. 52 300 LF 110.00$           33,000.00$        139.76$           41,928.00$        131.00$           39,300.00$        135.38$           40,614.00$        

C-3 4” D.I. Water Pipe Cl. 52 120 LF 80.00$             9,600.00$          139.76$           16,771.20$        119.00$           14,280.00$        129.38$           15,525.60$        

C-4 8” Resilient Seat Gate Valve Assembly 3 EA 1,900.00$        5,700.00$          1,900.00$        5,700.00$          7,500.00$        22,500.00$        4,700.00$        14,100.00$        

C-5 6” Resilient Seat Gate Valve Assembly 0 EA -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   

C-6 4” Resilient Seat Gate Valve Assembly 1 EA 1,500.00$        1,500.00$          1,200.00$        1,200.00$          1,450.00$        1,450.00$          1,325.00$        1,325.00$          

C-7 Remove Ex. Fire Hydrant 0 EA -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   

C-8 Standard Fire Hydrant Assembly 1 EA 8,000.00$        8,000.00$          7,520.00$        7,520.00$          11,000.00$      11,000.00$        9,260.00$        9,260.00$          

C-9 Connect to Existing System 2 EA 5,000.00$        10,000.00$        3,300.00$        6,600.00$          3,550.00$        7,100.00$          3,425.00$        6,850.00$          

C-10 Ductile Iron and Cast Iron Fittings 400 LB 2.50$               1,000.00$          0.10$               40.00$               3.00$               1,200.00$          1.55$               620.00$             

C-11 1" Water Service, Short Side 4 EA 2,500.00$        10,000.00$        2,400.00$        9,600.00$          2,250.00$        9,000.00$          2,325.00$        9,300.00$          

C-12 1" Water Service, Long Side 6 EA 3,500.00$        21,000.00$        2,700.00$        16,200.00$        2,350.00$        14,100.00$        2,525.00$        15,150.00$        

C-13 Relocate Existing Water Meter 0 EA -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   

C-14 2" Blow-Off Assembly 1 EA 4,000.00$        4,000.00$          3,500.00$        3,500.00$          4,700.00$        4,700.00$          4,100.00$        4,100.00$          

C-15 Crushed Rock (min. $10/TN) 420 TON 35.00$             14,700.00$        10.00$             4,200.00$          40.00$             16,800.00$        25.00$             10,500.00$        

C-16 Sawcutting Pavement 660 LF 4.00$               2,640.00$          2.75$               1,815.00$          6.00$               3,960.00$          4.38$               2,887.50$          

C-17 Temporary Asphalt Pavement 20 TON 125.00$           2,500.00$          0.10$               2.00$                 200.00$           4,000.00$          100.05$           2,001.00$          

C-18 Permanent Asphalt Pavement (Class 1/2" PG 64-22) 45 TON 200.00$           9,000.00$          225.00$           10,125.00$        360.00$           16,200.00$        292.50$           13,162.50$        

C-19 Asphalt Planing 560 SY 10.00$             5,600.00$          7.00$               3,920.00$          22.00$             12,320.00$        14.50$             8,120.00$          

C-20 2" HMA Class 1/2" PG 64-22 Overlay 70 TON 175.00$           12,250.00$        155.00$           10,850.00$        415.00$           29,050.00$        285.00$           19,950.00$        

C-21 Remove and Replace Concrete Driveway 20 SY 150.00$           3,000.00$          300.00$           6,000.00$          450.00$           9,000.00$          375.00$           7,500.00$          

C-22 Temporary Erosion Control 1 LS 2,500.00$        2,500.00$          500.00$           500.00$             1,700.00$        1,700.00$          1,100.00$        1,100.00$          

C-23 Traffic Control 1 LS 5,000.00$        5,000.00$          5,700.00$        5,700.00$          19,000.00$      19,000.00$        12,350.00$      12,350.00$        

C-24 Decorative River Rock 5 TON 60.00$             300.00$             50.00$             250.00$             600.00$           3,000.00$          325.00$           1,625.00$          

C-25 General Restoration 1 LS 5,000.00$        5,000.00$          10,000.00$      10,000.00$        11,000.00$      11,000.00$        10,500.00$      10,500.00$        

C-26 Trench Excavation Safety System 1 LS 1,000.00$        1,000.00$          500.00$           500.00$             2,000.00$        2,000.00$          1,250.00$        1,250.00$          

C-27 Minor Changes 1 FA 5,000.00$        5,000.00$          5,000.00$        5,000.00$          5,000.00$        5,000.00$          5,000.00$        5,000.00$          

Subtotal 188,290.00$      177,421.20$      291,660.00$      234,540.60$     

10.4% SALES TAX  19,582.16$        18,451.80$        30,332.64$        24,392.22$       

TOTAL SCHEDULE C 207,872.16$      195,873.00$      321,992.64$      258,932.82$     

I hereby certify that all unit prices and extensions have been reviewed and all errors corrected.

 ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE  D&G BACKHOE SRV CONSTRUCTION, INC. CONTRACTOR AVERAGE
    

 ITEM
NO. 

 ITEM OR
TASK DESCRIPTION 

P:\P19\19096 OVWSD 2020 WM Replacement\ENGINEERING\BID SUPPORT\OVWSD - Bid Tabulation - 2020 Watermain Replacement 3/29/2022





 

MEMO 

TO: MAYOR MIKE QUINN, WOODWAY COUNCILMEMBERS 

FROM: HEIDI K. S. NAPOLITINO, CLERK-TREASURER 

SUBJECT: ORDINANCE 2022-637 11.01.130 UTILITY BILLING AND COLLECTION 

DATE: APRIL 1, 2022 

CC: ERIC FAISON, TOWN ADMINISTRATOR 

  

 

Greetings Mayor & Councilmembers, 

Ordinance 2022-637: 11.01.130 Utility Billing and Collection makes two housekeeping amendments 

to the billing procedures for stormwater utility billing. Several years ago, the same provisions were 

added to the fee schedule section of the code. Our attorney recently suggested that, even though the 

original language was intended to also apply to payments made to the stormwater utility, it was a 

good idea to include the specific provisions in the utility billing code section as well. The proposed 

language mirrors the language found in 3.32.020 (G). Please let me know if you have questions or 

would like any clarification. 



 

Ordinance 202-637 | 4/4/2022 1 

TOWN OF WOODWAY 

ORDINANCE 2022-637 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN OF WOODWAY AMENDING WOODWAY 

MUNICIPAL CODE (“WMC”) CHAPTER 11.01 – STORM AND SURFACE WATER 

UTILITY; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; ESTABLISHING AN EFFECTIVE DATE 

AND AUTHORIZING SUMMARY PUBLICATION BY ORDINANCE TITLE ONLY. 

WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Town of Woodway desires to simplify the administration of 

the Woodway Municipal Code (WMC); and  

WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Town of Woodway desires to avoid a waste of resources 

through the expenditure of employee time expenses in the recovery of de minimis amounts owed, 

by waiving interest and late fees associated with small unpaid balances on fees owed to the Town; 

and 

WHEREAS, the Council desires to provide a means waiver of one late fee for inadvertent delay in 

payment of fees due the Town;  

NOW, THEREFORE, the Town Council of the Town of Woodway does hereby ordain as follows: 

Section 1. WMC Section 11.01.130 is hereby amended to read as follows: 

11.01.130 Billing and collection. 

 

The Town may administer the billing and collection services required to implement 

this chapter, it may contract for such services or it may enter into interlocal 

agreements with other governments for this purpose. All billing and collection 

services shall be implemented as follows: 

 

A. All property subject to service charges shall be billed semiannually for the 

previous six-month period based upon the applicable property rate category. 

B. Adjustments to the annual service charge may be made when property is 

annexed into the Town. The service charge for the billing year during which 

annexation occurs shall be subject to a proration formula that may be included 

in an interlocal agreement between the Town and Snohomish County. 

C. All semiannual utility bills shall be paid on or before the last day of the month 

in which the bill is issued. In the event any semiannual utility payment is not 

received by close of business on the fifth day of the month after the bill is due 

and the account becomes delinquent, a penalty of five dollars per month shall 

be added to any outstanding balance until the bill is paid in full. 



 

Ordinance 202-637 | 4/4/2022 2 

D. All final prorated stormwater utility bills shall be due thirty days after the 

issuance date. In the event any final utility payment is not received by close of 

business on the thirty-fifth calendar day after issuance and the account 

becomes delinquent, a penalty of five dollars per month shall be added to any 

outstanding balance until the bill is paid in full. 

E. The Mayor or Mayor’s designee may waive one late fee per twelve-month 

period if the waiver is requested in writing by the account holder, provided the 

account holder has not had a late fee waived during the previous twelve 

months. Fees waived in accordance with this subsection and WMC 3.32.020 

(G) count toward the one allowable waiver per twelve-month period. 

D.F. The Mayor or Mayor’s designee may waive late fees and interest charges 

for unpaid fee balances of $1.00 or less. 

Section 2. If any part or portion of this Ordinance is declared invalid for any such reason, such 

declaration of invalidity shall not affect any remaining portion. 

Section 3. This Ordinance shall take effect 5 days after date of publication by ordinance title 

only. 

PASSED this 4th day of April 2022 by the Town Council of the Town of Woodway. 

TOWN OF WOODWAY 

 

       

Michael S. Quinn, Mayor 

ATTEST: 

 

       

Heidi K. S. Napolitino, Clerk-Treasurer 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

 

       

Greg Rubstello, Town Attorney 

 

Date Passed by the Town Council: 

Date Published: 

Effective Date: 


	Agenda
	I - Approval of Payments – April 4, 2022 Claims
	I - Approval of Payments – March 2022 Payroll
	II - Approval of Minutes – March 21, 2022
	VI - Ratify Interlocal Agreement with Snohomish County for Road/Street Services
	VII - Twin Maples Stormwater Utility Project
	VIII - Ordinance 2022-637: WMC 11.01.130 - Utility Billing and Collection

